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HIGHLIGHTS FOR MAY 2020

Producer Price Inflation Rate in May 2020 is 8.4%

The Producer Price Index (PPI) measures the average change over time in the prices received by domestic 

producers for the production of their goods and services. The PPI for Ghana reports the producer price indices 

with reference to September 2006, the base period.  This release shows the annual (year-on-year) and monthly 

producer inflation rates for all industry and three major sub-sectors of industry (Mining and Quarrying, 

Manufacturing and Utilities) for the last twelve months. The figures for the month of May 2020 are provisional, 

and are subject to revision when additional data become available. All other indicators are final.

The Producer Price Inflation rate for May 2020 was 8.4 percent. This rate indicates that between May 2019 and 

May 2020 (year-on-year), the PPI increased by 8.4 percent. This rate represents a 1.0 percentage point increase 

in producer inflation relative to the rate recorded in April 2020 (7.4%). The month-on-month change in producer 

price index between April 2020 and May 2020 was      1.2 percent.

The producer price inflation in the Mining and Quarrying sub-sector increased by 4.5 percentage points over the 

April 2020 rate of 38.0 percent to record 42.5 percent in May 2020. The producer inflation for Manufacturing 

which constitutes more than two-thirds of the total industry increased by 0.6 percentage points to record 1.1 

percent. The utility sub-sector recorded an inflation rate of 12.2 percent for May 2020 indicating a increase of 

0.1 percentage point over the April 2020 rate of 12.1 percent. 

During May 2020, fourteen out of the sixteen major groups in the manufacturing sub-sector recorded inflation 

rates higher than the sector average of 1.1 percent. Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c. recorded 

the highest inflation rate of 24.7 percent, while the Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum products and 

nuclear fuel recorded the least inflation rate of -15.4 percent .

PPI  by Sectors; May 2019 to May 2020

Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum products etc: Annual rate was -15.4 percent for May 2020,

as compare to -15.3 percent in April 2020.
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Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral product: Annual rate was 12.7 percent for May 2020, and

compared to 9.9 percent in April 2020.

Manufacture of food products and beverages: Annual rate was 9.6 percent in May 2020, as

compared to 9.5 percent in April 2020.

Electricity and Water Supply: the inflation rate was 12.2 percent in May 2020 compared to 12.1

percent last month.

More detailed time series data is posted on the GSS website  [www.statsghana.gov.gh].

The next release date is 20th July 2020
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Table 1:  Producer Price Index for May 2019 - May 2020  

Year / Month Index level Monthly Yearly

Sept 2006=100

   May-19 628.2     0.2     6.7     

   June-19 638.3     1.6     7.1     

   July-19 650.3     1.9     8.8     

   August-19 658.1     1.2     10.2     

   September-19 655.0     -0.5    9.1     

   October-19 664.5     1.5     8.9     

   November-19 666.8     0.3     9.9     

   December-19 677.1     1.5     13.0     

   January-20 687.7     1.6     14.5     

   February-20 677.3     -1.5    10.5     

   March-20 663.1     -2.1    6.8     

   April-20 673.4     1.5     7.4     

   May-20 p 681.2   p 1.2   p 8.4   
p: provisional
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Table 2:  Producer Price Index (Sep.2006=100) by sectors for May 2019 - May 2020  

Year / Month
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ISIC C D E C+D+E

weight 13.97 69.75 16.28 100.00

May-2019 1,296.2     503.6     801.2     628.2     

June-2019 1,390.3     507.2     802.2     638.3     

July-2019 1,457.5     508.7     849.6     650.3     

August-2019 1,537.0     511.5     849.7     658.1     

September-2019 1,565.9     505.7     850.0     655.0     

October-2019 1,551.8     511.2     896.0     664.5     

November-2019 1,552.0     513.7     896.5     666.8     

December-2019 1,595.7     521.9     897.7     677.1     

January-2020 1,649.9     530.0     897.2     687.7     

February-2020 1,646.1     518.7     895.9     677.3     

March-2020 1,641.1     503.2     896.2     663.1     

April-2020 1,786.5     504.7     897.6     673.4     

May-2020 p 1,847.3   p 509.3   p 898.3   p 681.2   

p: provisional
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Table 3:  Producer Price Index: Yearly Change Rates by Sector for  May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC C D E C+D+E

May-2019 15.1     6.2     1.1     6.7     

June-2019 22.4     5.3     1.1     7.1     

July-2019 27.6     5.4     6.9     8.8     

August-2019 36.5     5.8     6.8     10.2     

September-2019 37.1     4.1     6.8     9.1     

October-2019 34.4     3.1     12.6     8.9     

November-2019 33.9     4.5     12.6     9.9     

December-2019 33.7     8.8     12.7     13.0     

January-2020 32.2     11.2     12.6     14.5     

February-2020 26.1     6.8     12.3     10.5     

March-2020 23.7     2.1     12.2     6.8     

April-2020 38.0     0.5     12.1     7.4     

May-2020 p 42.5     p 1.1     p 12.1     p 8.4     

p: provisional
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Table 4:  Producer Price Index: Monthly Change Rates by Sector for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC C D E C+D+E

weight 13.97 69.75 16.28 100.00

May-2019 0.2     0.3     0.0     0.2     
June-2019 7.3     0.7     0.1     1.6     
July-2019 4.8     0.3     5.9     1.9     

August-2019 5.5     0.6     0.0     1.2     
September-2019 1.9     -1.1    0.0     -0.5    

October-2019 -0.9    1.1     5.4     1.5     
November-2019 0.0     0.5     0.1     0.3     
December-2019 2.8     1.6     0.1     1.5     

January-2020 3.4     1.5     -0.1    1.6     
February-2020 -0.2    -2.1    -0.1    -1.5    

March-2020 -0.3    -3.0    0.0     -2.1    
April-2020 8.9     0.3     0.1     1.5     
May-2020 p 3.4     p 0.9     p 0.1     p 1.2     

p: provisional

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

M
a

y
-1

9

Ju
n

-1
9

Ju
l-

1
9

A
u

g
-1

9

S
e

p
-1

9

O
ct

-1
9

N
o

v
-1

9

D
e

c-
1

9

Ja
n

-2
0

F
e

b
-2

0

M
a

r-
2

0

A
p

r-
2

0

M
a

y
-2

0

PPI by sector:  monthly change rates in %

Mining and Quarrying

Manufacturing

Utilities

ALL INDUSTRY

Ghana Statistical Service (GSS)

7



Table 5: Mining And Quarrying: Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) May 2019 - May 2020

Year / Month
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ISIC C C13 C132 C14 C141 C142

May-2019 1296.2 1390.1 1390.1 226.9 183.8 519.3 

June-2019 1390.3 1495.2 1495.2 226.9 183.8 519.3 

July-2019 1457.5 1570.5 1570.5 226.9 183.8 519.3 

August-2019 1537.0 1659.8 1659.8 226.9 183.8 519.3 

September-2019 1565.9 1692.2 1692.2 226.9 183.8 519.3 

October-2019 1551.8 1676.4 1676.4 226.9 183.8 519.3 

November-2019 1552.0 1676.4 1676.4 227.5 184.4 519.3 

December-2019 1595.7 1725.5 1725.5 227.5 184.4 519.3 

January-2020 1649.9 1786.6 1786.6 227.5 184.4 519.3 

February-2020 1646.1 1782.3 1782.3 227.5 184.4 519.3 

March-2020 1641.1 1776.6 1776.6 227.5 184.4 519.3 

April-2020 1786.5 1940.6 1940.6 227.5 184.4 519.3 

May-2020 p 1847.3 p 2009.4 p 2009.4 p 227.5 p 184.4 p 519.3 

p: provisional
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Table 6: Mining and Quarrying: Yearly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

Year / Month
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May-2019 15.1 15.7 15.7 1.0 0.0 4.9 

June-2019 22.4 23.3 23.3 1.0 0.0 4.9 

July-2019 27.6 28.9 28.9 1.0 0.0 4.9 

August-2019 36.5 38.2 38.2 1.0 0.0 4.9 

September-2019 37.1 38.8 38.8 1.0 0.0 4.9 

October-2019 34.4 35.9 35.9 1.0 0.0 4.9 

November-2019 33.9 35.4 35.4 1.2 0.3 4.9 

December-2019 33.7 35.3 35.3 0.2 0.3 0.0 

January-2020 32.2 33.7 33.7 0.2 0.3 0.0 

February-2020 26.1 27.3 27.3 0.2 0.3 0.0 

March-2020 23.7 24.8 24.8 0.2 0.3 0.0 

April-2020 38.0 39.8 39.8 0.2 0.3 0.0 

May-2020 p 42.5 p 44.5 p 44.5 p 0.2 p 0.3 p 0.0 

p: provisional
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Table 7:  Mining and Quarrying: Monthly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)
 

Year / Month
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May-2019 0.2     0.2     0.2     0.0     0.0     0.0     

June-2019 7.3     7.6     7.6     0.0     0.0     0.0     

July-2019 4.8     5.0     5.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

August-2019 5.5     5.7     5.7     0.0     0.0     0.0     

September-2019 1.9     2.0     2.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

October-2019 -0.9     -0.9     -0.9     0.0     0.0     0.0     

November-2019 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.2     0.3     0.0     

December-2019 2.8     2.9     2.9     0.0     0.0     0.0     

January-2020 3.4     3.5     3.5     0.0     0.0     0.0     

February-2020 -0.2     -0.2     -0.2     0.0     0.0     0.0     

March-2020 -0.3     -0.3     -0.3     0.0     0.0     0.0     

April-2020 8.9     9.2     9.2     0.0     0.0     0.0     

May-2020 p 3.4     p 3.5     p 3.5     p 0.0     p 0.0     p 0.0     p -100.0    p -100.0    p -100.0    p -100.0    p -100.0    p -100.0    

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for May 2019 - May 2020

Year / Month
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ISIC D D15 D151 D152 D153 D154 D155 D17 D171

weight 100 25.64 4.60 4.31 4.66 4.80 7.27 4.27 4.28

May-2019 503.6 465.4 642.0 387.6 578.1 581.1 375.2 616.8 616.8 

June-2019 507.2 467.2 648.7 387.6 578.1 593.8 375.2 617.8 617.8 

July-2019 508.7 467.2 648.3 387.6 578.1 594.3 375.2 617.6 617.6 

August-2019 511.5 467.8 653.7 387.6 578.1 594.7 375.2 617.4 617.4 

September-2019 505.7 469.4 667.7 387.6 578.1 595.7 375.2 617.3 617.3 

October-2019 511.2 470.0 671.7 387.6 578.1 596.8 375.2 617.5 617.5 

November-2019 513.7 474.5 711.1 387.6 580.3 598.8 375.2 618.0 618.0 

December-2019 521.9 505.9 766.4 460.8 580.3 609.1 375.2 619.2 619.2 

January-2020 530.0 506.4 774.0 460.8 580.3 606.9 375.2 618.5 618.5 

February-2020 518.7 501.2 726.8 460.8 580.3 602.4 375.2 617.1 617.1 

March-2020 503.2 502.3 736.5 460.8 580.3 603.5 375.2 617.7 617.7 

April-2020 504.7 505.1 759.7 460.8 580.3 608.4 375.2 620.1 620.1 

May-2020 p 509.3 p 509.9 p 773.4 p 460.8 p 580.3 p 611.3 p 383.9 p 621.6 p 621.6 

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for May 2019 - May 2020

 contd.

Year / Month
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ISIC D19 D192 D20 D201 D202 D21 D210 D22 D221 D222

weight 0.12 0.12 9.03 4.94 4.10 0.62 0.62 1.14 0.40 0.74

May-2019 533.9 533.9 354.9 376.2 301.1 557.9 557.9 782.1 665.2 854.4 

June-2019 533.9 533.9 355.1 376.2 301.6 535.0 535.0 794.0 665.2 874.5 

July-2019 533.9 533.9 355.1 376.2 301.7 561.6 561.6 794.0 665.2 874.5 

August-2019 533.9 533.9 355.1 376.2 301.6 561.7 561.7 794.0 665.2 874.5 

September-2019 533.9 533.9 355.1 376.2 301.7 562.0 562.0 794.0 665.2 874.5 

October-2019 533.9 533.9 355.1 376.2 301.8 562.3 562.3 794.0 665.2 874.5 

November-2019 544.9 544.9 357.4 376.2 309.3 563.0 563.0 794.0 665.2 874.5 

December-2019 544.9 544.9 357.6 376.2 309.8 564.5 564.5 794.0 665.2 874.5 

January-2020 544.9 544.9 357.5 376.2 309.5 563.5 563.5 794.0 665.2 874.5 

February-2020 546.3 546.3 357.3 376.2 308.8 562.0 562.0 794.0 665.2 874.5 

March-2020 546.3 546.3 357.4 376.2 309.1 562.4 562.4 794.0 665.2 874.5 

April-2020 546.3 546.3 357.3 376.2 309.0 564.0 564.0 794.0 665.2 874.5 

May-2020 p 550.2 p 550.2 p 365.5 p 384.0 p 317.8 p 566.4 p 566.4 p 794.0 p 665.2 p 874.5 

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for May 2019 - May 2020

 contd.
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ISIC D23 D232 D24 D241 D242 D243 D25 D251 D252

weight 22.94 22.94 10.15 0.54 9.45 0.16 3.90 0.76 3.14

May-2019 547.6 547.6 484.8 425.0 496.5 128.8 437.7 330.3 464.7 

June-2019 536.6 536.6 484.9 430.6 496.5 128.8 439.2 335.1 465.2 

July-2019 533.8 533.8 490.5 431.2 502.4 128.8 439.3 335.7 465.2 

August-2019 542.2 542.2 490.5 431.8 502.4 128.8 439.5 336.2 465.3 

September-2019 514.1 514.1 490.5 433.1 502.4 128.8 439.8 337.3 465.4 

October-2019 537.5 537.5 490.5 434.0 502.4 128.8 440.1 338.1 465.5 

November-2019 540.0 540.0 490.5 436.8 502.4 128.8 440.1 337.3 465.7 

December-2019 534.5 534.5 490.6 442.9 502.4 128.8 441.7 342.6 466.3 

January-2020 569.7 569.7 490.6 440.0 502.4 128.8 441.0 340.1 466.0 

February-2020 527.5 527.5 490.5 433.9 502.4 128.8 439.3 334.9 465.5 

March-2020 461.1 461.1 490.5 435.4 502.4 128.8 440.4 339.1 465.6 

April-2020 462.4 462.4 490.6 442.0 502.4 128.8 442.1 344.8 466.2 

May-2020 p 463.0 p 463.0 p 490.7 p 445.8 p 502.4 p 128.8 p 443.2 p 348.1 p 466.5 

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for May 2019 - May 2020

 contd.

Year / Month

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

o
th

e
r 

n
o

n
-m

e
ta

ll
ic

 

m
in

. 
p

ro
d

u
ct

s

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

n
o

n
-m

e
ta

ll
ic

 m
in

e
ra

l 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s 

n
.e

.c
.

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

b
a

si
c 

m
e

ta
ls

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

b
a

si
c 

ir
o

n
 a

n
d

 s
te

e
l

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

b
a

si
c 

p
re

ci
o

u
s 

a
n

d
 

n
o

n
-f

e
rr

o
u

s 
m

e
ta

ls

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

fa
b

ri
ca

te
d

 m
e

ta
l 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s,

 …

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

st
ru

ct
u

ra
l 

m
e

ta
l 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s,

 t
a

n
k

s,
 r

e
se

rv
o

ir
s 

…

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

o
th

e
r 

fa
b

ri
ca

te
d

 m
e

ta
l 

p
ro

d
u

ct
s 

…

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

m
a

ch
in

e
ry

 .
..

 n
.e

.c
.

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

sp
e

ci
a

l-
p

u
rp

o
se

 m
a

ch
in

e
ry

ISIC D26 D269 D27 D271 D272 D28 D281 D289 D29 D292

weight 8.20 8.20 5.02 2.02 2.65 3.70 1.55 2.15 0.42 0.42

May-2019 498.2 498.2 517.5 587.3 470.0 677.8 556.0 781.8 1065.3 1065.3 

June-2019 538.2 538.2 521.3 588.2 475.6 692.9 556.0 812.0 1328.8 1328.8 

July-2019 547.4 547.4 524.7 598.2 474.8 697.4 556.0 821.0 1328.8 1328.8 

August-2019 547.2 547.2 525.0 598.2 475.3 727.1 556.0 881.3 1328.8 1328.8 

September-2019 547.4 547.4 525.6 598.2 476.3 727.4 556.0 882.0 1328.8 1328.8 

October-2019 547.5 547.5 526.1 598.4 477.0 727.9 556.0 883.1 1328.8 1328.8 

November-2019 547.9 547.9 527.6 598.8 479.2 737.4 572.0 886.4 1328.8 1328.8 

December-2019 548.8 548.8 530.9 599.7 483.9 737.5 572.0 886.6 1328.8 1328.8 

January-2020 548.4 548.4 529.5 599.6 481.7 740.2 572.0 890.6 1328.8 1328.8 

February-2020 547.5 547.5 526.2 598.7 476.9 740.1 572.0 890.4 1328.8 1328.8 

March-2020 548.2 548.2 527.2 599.4 478.1 740.2 572.0 890.5 1328.8 1328.8 

April-2020 548.3 548.3 530.8 600.4 483.2 741.5 572.0 893.3 1328.8 1328.8 

May-2020 p 561.4 p 561.4 p 532.9 p 601.0 p 486.2 p 743.1 p 573.5 p 895.0 p 1328.8 p 1328.8 

p: provisional
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Table 8:  Manufacturing Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for May 2019 - May 2020

 contd.

Year / Month
M

a
n

u
fa

ct
u

re
 o

f 
e

le
ct

ri
ca

l 
m

a
ch

in
e

ry
 

a
n

d
 a

p
p

a
ra

tu
s 

n
.e

.c
.

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

in
su

la
te

d
 w

ir
e

 a
n

d
 

ca
b

le

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

m
o

to
r 

v
e

h
ic

le
s,

 

tr
a

il
e

rs
 a

n
d

 s
e

m
i-

tr
a

il
e

rs

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

b
o

d
ie

s 
fo

r 
m

o
to

r 

v
e

h
ic

le
s,

 t
ra

il
e

rs
 a

n
d

 s
e

m
i-

tr
a

il
e

rs

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

fu
rn

it
u

re
; 

m
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
ri

n
g

 n
.e

.c
.

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
re

 o
f 

fu
rn

it
u

re

M
a

n
u

fa
ct

u
ri

n
g

 n
.e

.c
.

ISIC D31 D313 D34 D342 D36 D361 D369

weight 0.41 0.41 0.05 0.05 2.44 2.33 0.11

May-2019 387.3 387.3 558.6 558.6 727.4 724.9 818.1 

June-2019 387.4 387.4 578.6 578.6 727.4 724.9 818.1 

July-2019 387.4 387.4 576.1 576.1 727.0 724.5 818.1 

August-2019 387.4 387.4 572.6 572.6 727.4 724.9 818.1 

September-2019 387.5 387.5 571.4 571.4 727.4 724.9 818.1 

October-2019 387.5 387.5 574.6 574.6 727.4 724.9 818.1 

November-2019 387.5 387.5 581.8 581.8 727.4 724.9 818.1 

December-2019 399.2 399.2 601.7 601.7 727.4 724.9 818.1 

January-2020 399.2 399.2 591.0 591.0 737.7 735.4 818.1 

February-2020 399.1 399.1 575.1 575.1 737.7 735.4 818.1 

March-2020 399.1 399.1 586.0 586.0 737.7 735.4 818.1 

April-2020 399.2 399.2 581.0 581.0 737.7 735.4 818.1 

May-2020 p 399.3 p 399.3 p 606.2 p 606.2 p 776.2 p 774.9 p 823.0 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC D D15 D151 D152 D153 D154 D155 D17 D171

weight 100 25.64 4.60 4.31 4.66 4.80 7.27 4.27 4.28

May-2019 6.2 7.1 9.3 8.5 8.3 6.7 3.7 6.3 6.3 

June-2019 5.3 7.2 8.7 8.5 8.3 8.9 3.7 6.4 6.4 

July-2019 5.4 6.3 4.7 8.5 8.3 8.5 2.8 3.0 3.0 

August-2019 5.8 6.7 7.5 8.5 8.3 8.5 2.8 2.9 2.9 

September-2019 4.1 6.1 8.6 8.5 6.4 4.2 2.8 3.0 3.0 

October-2019 3.1 6.1 8.5 8.5 6.4 4.4 2.8 3.0 3.0 

November-2019 4.5 7.2 15.6 8.5 6.8 4.7 2.8 3.1 3.1 

December-2019 8.8 14.7 27.6 29.0 6.8 6.5 2.8 3.2 3.2 

January-2020 11.2 13.6 21.3 29.0 6.8 4.8 2.8 3.0 3.0 

February-2020 6.8 10.9 11.3 29.0 0.4 3.8 2.8 0.2 0.2 

March-2020 2.1 8.2 10.9 18.9 0.4 3.8 2.8 0.1 0.1 

April-2020 0.5 9.5 19.2 18.9 0.4 4.7 2.8 0.6 0.6 

May-2020 p 1.1 p 9.6 p 20.5 p 18.9 p 0.4 p 5.2 p 2.3 p 0.8 p 0.8 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

 contd.

Year / Month
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ISIC D19 D192 D20 D201 D202 D21 D210 D22 D221 D222

weight 0.12 0.12 9.03 4.94 4.10 0.62 0.62 1.14 0.40 0.74

May-2019 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.6 4.5 4.5 0.2 0.0 0.3 

June-2019 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.7 0.1 0.1 1.7 0.0 2.7 

July-2019 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 4.5 4.5 1.7 0.0 2.7 

August-2019 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 4.4 4.4 1.7 0.0 2.7 

September-2019 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 4.3 4.3 1.7 0.0 2.7 

October-2019 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 4.3 4.3 1.7 0.0 2.7 

November-2019 2.1 2.1 0.8 0.0 3.0 4.4 4.4 1.7 0.0 2.7 

December-2019 2.1 2.1 0.8 0.0 3.1 4.7 4.7 1.7 0.0 2.7 

January-2020 2.1 2.1 0.8 0.0 2.9 4.3 4.3 1.7 0.0 2.7 

February-2020 2.3 2.3 0.7 0.0 2.6 3.8 3.8 1.7 0.0 2.7 

March-2020 2.3 2.3 0.7 0.0 2.5 3.5 3.5 1.7 0.0 2.7 

April-2020 2.3 2.3 0.7 0.0 2.6 5.7 5.7 1.5 0.0 2.4 

May-2020 p 3.1 p 3.1 p 3.0 p 2.1 p 5.5 p 1.5 p 1.5 p 1.5 p 0.0 p 2.4 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

 contd.
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ISIC D23 D232 D24 D241 D242 D243 D25 D251 D252

weight 22.94 22.94 10.15 0.54 9.45 0.16 3.90 0.76 3.14

May-2019 9.9 9.9 4.6 7.7 4.6 0.0 3.9 7.2 3.3 

June-2019 1.2 1.2 4.5 8.5 4.6 0.0 5.1 13.9 3.3 

July-2019 2.1 2.1 5.7 6.5 5.8 0.0 4.0 7.2 3.3 

August-2019 3.1 3.1 5.7 5.9 5.8 0.0 3.9 7.3 3.2 

September-2019 -2.7 -2.7 5.7 5.7 5.8 0.0 3.7 6.3 3.2 

October-2019 -5.7 -5.7 5.7 5.5 5.8 0.0 3.7 6.1 3.2 

November-2019 -1.7 -1.7 5.7 6.2 5.8 0.0 3.7 5.9 3.3 

December-2019 8.2 8.2 5.7 7.4 5.8 0.0 1.9 7.2 0.8 

January-2020 20.6 20.6 5.7 5.8 5.8 0.0 1.5 5.5 0.7 

February-2020 6.1 6.1 5.1 3.0 5.2 0.0 0.8 2.4 0.4 

March-2020 -9.6 -9.6 4.5 1.7 4.6 0.0 0.4 1.9 0.1 

April-2020 -15.3 -15.3 1.2 4.2 1.2 0.0 1.1 4.6 0.3 

May-2020 -p 15.4 -p 15.4 p 1.2 p 4.9 p 1.2 p 0.0 p 1.3 p 5.4 p 0.4 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)
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ISIC D26 D269 D27 D271 D272 D28 D281 D289 D29 D292

weight 8.20 8.20 5.02 2.02 2.65 3.70 1.55 2.15 0.42 0.42

May-2019 2.7 2.7 10.7 7.3 13.3 2.0 0.8 2.8 0.0 0.0 

June-2019 10.8 10.8 10.9 6.6 14.2 4.3 0.8 6.8 24.7 24.7 

July-2019 13.4 13.4 7.6 1.5 12.4 4.7 0.4 7.9 24.7 24.7 

August-2019 12.4 12.4 7.3 1.5 12.0 9.2 0.4 15.9 24.7 24.7 

September-2019 12.1 12.1 7.6 2.2 11.8 8.5 0.4 14.6 24.7 24.7 

October-2019 10.0 10.0 7.5 2.2 11.7 8.6 0.4 14.8 24.7 24.7 

November-2019 10.1 10.1 7.8 2.3 12.2 10.0 3.3 15.1 24.7 24.7 

December-2019 10.3 10.3 8.3 2.4 13.1 9.3 2.9 14.2 24.7 24.7 

January-2020 10.1 10.1 7.6 2.3 11.9 9.7 2.9 14.7 24.7 24.7 

February-2020 9.9 9.9 6.4 2.0 9.8 9.2 2.9 13.9 24.7 24.7 

March-2020 9.9 9.9 5.8 2.0 8.8 9.2 2.9 13.9 24.7 24.7 

April-2020 9.9 9.9 2.5 2.2 2.7 9.4 2.9 14.3 24.7 24.7 

May-2020 p 12.7 p 12.7 p 3.0 p 2.3 p 3.5 p 9.6 p 3.1 p 14.5 p 24.7 p 24.7 

p: provisional
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Table 9:  Manufacturing: Yearly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)
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ISIC D31 D313 D34 D342 D36 D361 D369

weight 0.41 0.41 0.05 0.05 2.44 2.33 0.11

May-2019 0.1 0.1 10.9 10.9 8.5 8.8 1.7 

June-2019 0.1 0.1 13.6 13.6 8.5 8.8 1.7 

July-2019 0.1 0.1 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.6 1.7 

August-2019 0.1 0.1 7.7 7.7 8.4 8.6 1.7 

September-2019 0.1 0.1 7.9 7.9 5.7 5.8 1.7 

October-2019 0.1 0.1 6.8 6.8 5.7 5.8 1.7 

November-2019 0.1 0.1 9.3 9.3 5.7 5.8 1.7 

December-2019 3.1 3.1 12.3 12.3 5.7 5.8 0.4 

January-2020 3.1 3.1 8.2 8.2 5.5 5.7 0.0 

February-2020 3.0 3.0 3.4 3.4 1.8 1.8 0.0 

March-2020 3.0 3.0 2.4 2.4 1.5 1.6 0.0 

April-2020 3.1 3.1 4.0 4.0 1.4 1.5 0.0 

May-2020 p 3.1 p 3.1 p 8.5 p 8.5 p 6.7 p 6.9 p 0.6 

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC D D15 D151 D152 D153 D154 D155 D17 D171

weight 100 25.64 4.60 4.31 4.66 4.80 7.27 4.27 4.28

May-2019 0.3 0.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 0.1 0.1 

June-2019 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 

July-2019 0.3 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

August-2019 0.6 0.1 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

September-2019 -1.1 0.3 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

October-2019 1.1 0.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

November-2019 0.5 1.0 5.9 0.0 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 

December-2019 1.6 6.6 7.8 18.9 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.2 0.2 

January-2020 1.5 0.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 -0.4 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 

February-2020 -2.1 -1.0 -6.1 0.0 0.0 -0.8 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 

March-2020 -3.0 0.2 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 

April-2020 0.3 0.6 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.4 0.4 

May-2020 p 0.9   p 1.0   p 1.8   p 0.0   p 0.0   p 0.5   p 2.3   p 0.2   p 0.2   

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

 contd.
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ISIC D19 D192 D20 D201 D202 D21 D210 D22 D221 D222

weight 0.12 0.12 9.03 4.94 4.10 0.62 0.62 1.14 0.40 0.74

May-2019 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.6 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

June-2019 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 -4.1 -4.1 1.5 0.0 2.4 

July-2019 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

August-2019 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

September-2019 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

October-2019 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

November-2019 2.1 2.1 0.6 0.0 2.5 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

December-2019 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

January-2020 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

February-2020 0.3 0.3 -0.1 0.0 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

March-2020 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

April-2020 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

May-2020 p 0.7   p 0.7   p 2.3   p 2.1   p 2.9   p 0.4   p 0.4   p 0.0   p 0.0   p 0.0   

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)
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ISIC D23 D232 D24 D241 D242 D243 D25 D251 D252

weight 22.94 22.94 10.15 0.54 9.45 0.16 3.90 0.76 3.14

May-2019 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 

June-2019 -2.0 -2.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.3 1.5 0.1 

July-2019 -0.5 -0.5 1.2 0.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 

August-2019 1.6 1.6 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 

September-2019 -5.2 -5.2 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 

October-2019 4.6 4.6 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 

November-2019 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 0.1 

December-2019 -1.0 -1.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.6 0.1 

January-2020 6.6 6.6 0.0 -0.7 0.0 0.0 -0.2 -0.7 -0.1 

February-2020 -7.4 -7.4 0.0 -1.4 0.0 0.0 -0.4 -1.5 -0.1 

March-2020 -12.6 -12.6 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.3 0.0 

April-2020 0.3 0.3 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.7 0.1 

May-2020 p 0.1   p 0.1   p 0.0   p 0.9   p 0.0   p 0.0   p 0.2   p 1.0   p 0.1   

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)
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ISIC D26 D269 D27 D271 D272 D28 D281 D289 D29 D292

weight 8.20 8.20 5.02 2.02 2.65 3.70 1.55 2.15 0.42 0.42

May-2019 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

June-2019 8.0 8.0 0.7 0.2 1.2 2.2 0.0 3.9 24.7 24.7 

July-2019 1.7 1.7 0.6 1.7 -0.2 0.6 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 

August-2019 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 4.3 0.0 7.3 0.0 0.0 

September-2019 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 

October-2019 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 

November-2019 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.5 1.3 2.9 0.4 0.0 0.0 

December-2019 0.2 0.2 0.6 0.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

January-2020 -0.1 -0.1 -0.3 0.0 -0.5 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 

February-2020 -0.2 -0.2 -0.6 -0.1 -1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

March-2020 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

April-2020 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.2 1.1 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 

May-2020 p 2.4   p 2.4   p 0.4   p 0.1   p 0.6   p 0.2   p 0.3   p 0.2   p 0.0   p 0.0   

p: provisional
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Table 10:  Manufacturing: Monthly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)
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ISIC D31 D313 D34 D342 D36 D361 D369

weight 0.41 0.41 0.05 0.05 2.44 2.33 0.11

May-2019 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

June-2019 0.0 0.0 3.6 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

July-2019 0.0 0.0 -0.4 -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 0.0 

August-2019 0.0 0.0 -0.6 -0.6 0.1 0.1 0.0 

September-2019 0.0 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

October-2019 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

November-2019 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

December-2019 3.0 3.0 3.4 3.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

January-2020 0.0 0.0 -1.8 -1.8 1.4 1.5 0.0 

February-2020 0.0 0.0 -2.7 -2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 

March-2020 0.0 0.0 1.9 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 

April-2020 0.0 0.0 -0.9 -0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 

May-2020 p 0.0   p 0.0   p 4.3   p 4.3   p 5.2   p 5.4   p 0.6   

p: provisional
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Table 11:  Utilities: Producer Price Index (Sept 2006=100) for May 2019 - May 2020

Year / Month
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ISIC E E40 E401 E41 E410

weight 100.00 93.25 93.25 6.75 6.75

May-2019 801.2     798.9     798.9     834.4     834.4     

June-2019 802.2     800.0     800.0     834.4     834.4     

July-2019 849.6     846.1     846.1     901.2     901.2     

August-2019 849.7     846.2     846.2     901.2     901.2     

September-2019 850.0     846.5     846.5     901.2     901.2     

October-2019 896.0     894.2     894.2     921.2     921.2     

November-2019 896.5     894.8     894.8     921.2     921.2     

December-2019 897.7     896.1     896.1     921.2     921.2     

January-2020 897.2     895.5     895.5     921.2     921.2     

February-2020 895.9     894.2     894.2     921.2     921.2     

March-2020 896.2     894.5     894.5     921.2     921.2     

April-2020 897.6     895.9     895.9     921.2     921.2     

May-2020 p 898.3     p 896.7     p 896.7     p 921.2     p 921.2     

p: provisional
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Table 12:  Utilities: Yearly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC E E40 E401 E41 E410

weight 100.00 93.25 93.25 6.75 6.75

May-2019 1.1        1.1        1.1        0.0        0.0        

June-2019 1.1        1.2        1.2        0.0        0.0        

July-2019 6.9        6.8        6.8        8.0        8.0        

August-2019 6.8        6.8        6.8        8.0        8.0        

September-2019 6.8        6.7        6.7        8.0        8.0        

October-2019 12.6        12.7        12.7        10.4        10.4        

November-2019 12.6        12.8        12.8        10.4        10.4        

December-2019 12.7        12.9        12.9        10.4        10.4        

January-2020 12.6        12.7        12.7        10.4        10.4        

February-2020 12.3        12.4        12.4        10.4        10.4        

March-2020 12.2        12.3        12.3        10.4        10.4        

April-2020 12.1        12.2        12.2        10.4        10.4        

May-2020 p 12.1        p 12.2        p 12.2        p 10.4        p 10.4        

p: provisional
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Table 13:  Utilities: Monthly Change Rates for May 2019 - May 2020 (%)

Year / Month
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ISIC E E40 E401 E41 E410

weight 100.00 93.25 93.25 6.75 6.75

May-2019 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

June-2019 0.1     0.1     0.1     0.0     0.0     

July-2019 5.9     5.8     5.8     8.0     8.0     

August-2019 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

September-2019 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

October-2019 5.4     5.6     5.6     2.2     2.2     

November-2019 0.1     0.1     0.1     0.0     0.0     

December-2019 0.1     0.1     0.1     0.0     0.0     

January-2020 -0.1     -0.1     -0.1     0.0     0.0     

February-2020 -0.1     -0.1     -0.1     0.0     0.0     

March-2020 0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     0.0     

April-2020 0.1     0.2     0.2     0.0     0.0     

May-2020 p 0.1     p 0.1     p 0.1     p 0.0     p 0.0     

p: provisional
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